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Nobody’s Unpredictable



Methodology

m Online interviews, in English and French, with a random sample of 3005
Canadian adults (aged 18 and over)

m In 2013, oversamples were included in order to have measurable results for
the following groups:

Pre First Time Home Buyers (PFTHB), n=505 (These respondents anticipate buying their
first home within the next 2 years); 153 are included in the Canadian random sample

First Time Home Owners (FTHO), n=203 (These respondents bought their first home
within the past 2 years); 63 are included in the Canadian random sample

Next Time Home Buyers (NTHB), n=277 (These respondents anticipate buying another
home within the next 2 years); all are included in the Canadian random sample
w Data collected January 31 — February 8, 2013

Data for the general population are weighted to reflect census for random sample.
Margin of error £3 percentage points, 19 times out of 20, for the general population.
Margin of error for subgroups will be larger.

Data for TOTAL Pre First Time Home Buyers and First Time Home Owners are
unweighted. Margins of error are as follows:

» Pre First Time Home Buyers +4, 19 times out of 20
= First Time Home Owners +7, 19 times out of 20
= Next Time Home Owners %6, 19 times out of 20
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Among first time home buyers, ‘not being able to afford it’ is still the

top reason for not buying before now; saving for a down payment
and/or fear of losing their jobs have increased in importance

Previously, | wasn't able to afford it 46%
y | 47%
I've been saving money for a large down payment* 32%T 18-34 37%
0
1 was unsure of my job securty NEEEEG—S—— 257
20%
I've been saving money for a minimum down payment4—25%/7%
0
| wasn't interested in/ ready for the responsibility of home/ condo 23%
ownership 20%
I've preferred renting up to this point_ 23%
20%
I've been managing credit card debt* 23% w2013
I've been looking for a home to buy but waiting for the 'right' property 21 H2012
to come on the market 19% 0
My family needs have changed and we need more space (marriage, o
children, etc.)* 17% 18-34 23%
I've focused on paying off my student loan first* 15%
| was/am attending school full-time 13%l
| 22%
I've preferred living with family/ roommates up to this point_ 13%l
| 0
I've been actively educating myself on mortgage types, mortgage 0 2050
rates, fees, potential communities to live in, etc before entering the 80/ 11%
real estate market 0
109% 0
| wanted to see how interest rates would change 7% 35-54 17%
couldn't get approved for a mortgage large enough to cover the size 9%

| 14%

of house | need/ want
8%t

1

Other mentions 204

Q8cnew. Why hggé you not purchased a home before now?
Base: Pre first ime home buyers 2013 (n=216); 2012 (n=209) * new statement added in 2013
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Fixed rate mortgages are trending upwards; although almost half of
PFTHBs say they will take out a combination mortgage, the reality is

that very few FTHOs actually did

PFTHB 38%
FTHO  60%
NTHB  49%

h 350t
42%

[ o0 18-24
. 40%
Fixed 44% 25.34
| 47%
D 49% 35-44
- 45-54
0,
L1 |12 f;/ M2013 | gg,
: 90/0 2012
Variable ° 2011 OBimEE
16%
0,
15% H2009 | B.C.
- 29%l 2008 Alberta*
| 37°/g Man/Sask*
Combination il :
40% Ontario
32%
\ 370 = Quebec
PFTHB 42% )
\‘_ L FTHO— 6% Atlantic*
NTHB 22%

40%
45%
35%
42%
37%
44%
37%
41%
35%
57%
37%
42%
40%

Fixed

37% 52% 20%
51% 55% 17%
35% 55%1 27%
44% 51% 19%
40% 47%  13%
46% 56%f 23%
38% 52%1 17%
36% 50%! 20%
42% 71%] 23%
28% 41%  14%
43% 53%f 20%
50% 48%  14%
42% 46%  32%

Q14. Do you plan to take out a fixed rate mortgage, a variable rate mortgage, or a combination of both on your new home?
Base: Pre first ime home buyers/First time home owners//Next time home buyers 2013 (n=493); Likely to purchase home within next two years: 2012 (n=532); 2011 (n=613);
2010 (n=624); 2009 (n=496); 2008 (n=692). *Caution Small Base Size
Note: New statement “No Mortgage” was added in 2013. Data shown has been calculated with “No Mortgage” option removed for trackability

Variable

23%
20%
23%
21%
18%
26%
15%
25%
21%
15%
20%
20%
24%

16%
18%
19%
19%
24%
25%
13%
17%
13%
25%
20%
18%
21%

© 2013 Ipsos

12-088199 RBC 2013 Housing Poll

l T = Significant difference compared to 2012.

Combination

40% 41% 32%
38% 29% 28%
37% 42% 26%
39% 35% 30%
51% 42% 29%
33% 28% 19%)]
47%  47% 35%)|
39% 39% 33%
41%  37% 16%)]
29% 57% 34%)|
43% 37% 27%)
45% 30% 34%
28% 34% 33%
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A 5 year term continues to gain in popularity for fixed rate
mortgages; PFHBs are more likely than the other groups to be

looking even longer term

46%  47°

L 43%0 0

FTHO  60%
NTHB  61%
53%1

PFTHB

39%

290%

269

26%
294

FTHO 1%
12% 12% 11%
7% 8%
3027494 % SV 949050, "/i5°/] i 30/4%4%5‘%5%
il RN B |
6 months 1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5years Morethan 5
2009 ®2010 42011 42012 ®W2013 years

Q15. What Iengt—h of term are you most likely to [did you] choose for your fixed rate mortgage?
Base: Pre first ime home buyers/First time home owners//Next time home buyers and plan to take out a fixed rate or combination mortgage: 2013 (n=325); 2012 .
(n=419); 2011 (n=494); 2010 (n= 525); 2009 (n=397); 2008 (n=590); 2007 (n=570); 2006 (n=523) IpSOS Reld
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Almost 1-in-3 anticipated (and actual) down payments in 2013
represent 5% of the home’s value

PFTHB  34%

FTHO  35%
NTHB  27%
Renters 33%
PFTHB  28% 3554  15%
FTHO  20% 55+ 39%
NTHB  18% $60K+  19%
31%T Owners 20%
28% PFTHB  14% EEBB (1523/%/
FTHO  12% b
D504 PFTHB  12%
23% NTHB 0% | | FrHo 119 PFTHB 6% NTHE  19%
0% NTHB  11% FTHO 8% 21%
() NTHB  14%
18% 18%
15%1 40614%
13% |
119612%1104
I L 10%
\ 506* 6-10% 11-15% 16-20% 21-25% More than 25%
. 2011 ©2012 W2013

~—_

Q17. Approximately, how much of the home’s value does [did] this down payment represent?
Base: Pre first time home buyers/First time home owners//Next time home buyers 2013 (n=418); Likely to purchase home within next two years: 2013 (n=418); 2012 (n=532);

2011 (n=613); 2010 (n=

624)

* Prior to 2013, category included 1-5%
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Half of PFTHBs are planning to fund their home purchase by

putting money in a special savings account; 1-in-4 of them will use
their TFSA; 1-in-4 FTHOs got help from their family

Mortgage 58%

18-34  38%
29% Renters 43%
PFTHB 48%
NTHB 17%

Put money in a special savings
account for the new home

RRSP

TFSA PFTHB 23%

Non-registered investments (e.g.
term deposits, stocks)

Delay/delayed other big

0,
purchases (e.g. vacation, car) PFTHB 17%

18-34 1%
35-54  13%
FTHO 23%

Financial assistance from family

Other

Q17a1new2013. How do you plan to fund your home purchase? How did you fund your last home purchase? Please select all that apply

Base: PFTHB/FTHO/NTHB (n=493) ' Ipsos Reid
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6-in-10 say it will take (or took) up to 3 years to save enough for the
down payment on their first home; 1-in-10 renters think they will
never save enough

55+ 35%
Less than a year Owners 27%
NTHB  28%
18-34  45%
35-54  39%
1-3years 39% Renters 46%
PFTHB 43%
4-6 years
7-9 years Average #years to save
for down payment
35-54  12% Total 3.6
10+ years 9% 55+ 15% PFTHB 4.0
NTHB 3.5
FTHO 4.1
I’m never going to save enough to Renters 10%

buy a home PFTHB 6%

Q17a6new2013. How long will it have taken you to save enough for the down payment for your first home? How long did it take you to save for the down
payment for your first home?

Base: PFTHB/FTHO/NTHB (n=493) Ipsos Reid 8
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4-in-10 homeowners say they did not make any mistakes when they
bought their home; 5-in-10 younger homeowners say that not
having a bigger down payment was a mistake

15%

14% 18-34  21%
13%

11%

10%

The house needed significant renovations

Did not have a bigger downpayment

Didn’t get a home inspection
Purchased too quickly
Failed to account for extra costs or total cost of homeownership

Made compromises to my budget and lifestyle

Made an emotional purchase and paid too much 8%

8¢ 18-34  13%
0 3554 8%

8%

0% 18-34  8Y%
= 0
5% 3454 6%

Did not think about future family and space needs

Waited too long to buy

Chose the wrong neighbourhood

Chose the wrong type of mortgage

Did not account for the closing costs

Did not focus enough on interest rates

Took advice from family and friends instead of professionals
Did not use a real estate agent

Focused too much on interest rates

No mortgage preapproval

Did not take advice from family and friends

Other

35-54  38%

. - 0
I did not make any mistakes 40% 55+ 48Y%

Q17b2new2013. The following is a list of mistakes you might feel you made when buying a home. Please select up to three, if applicable, that you feel most
apply to you. =
Base: Home owners (n=2107) |pSOS REId 9
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Q17hnew. How do you plan to finance the cost of these renovations?

7-in-10 respondents planning a home improvement plan to finance it
with cash or savings; however 2-in-10 18-34 year olds plan to use

their credit cards

Credit cards

Add-on to/re-finance mortgage/home
equity line of credit/secured line of credit

Regular line of credit

Personal loan

Line of credit secured by other asset

than home

Cash or savings

10%
10%

10%
13%

I

16%
15%

3%

L
N
X

N
(@)]
S

18-34  19%

72%
71%

4%
4%

L

2013
42012

/

e

_—

Base: Homeowners planning a home improvement: 2013 (n=1226); 2012 (n=826)
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